
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter on 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
                                Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 

meeting

Strategic Planning Board
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 24th May, 2017
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2017 as a correct record.

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 16/0138M-Erection of retail and leisure development comprising Class A1 retail 
units, Class A3 cafes and restaurants, Class D2 gym and Class C1 Hotel, Land 
at Earl Road, Handforth for Martin Ridgway, CPD Development Projects Limited  
(Pages 11 - 58)

To consider the above application.

6. 16/0802M-Erection of four restaurants and three drive-thru restaurant/cafe's 
along with associated car parking, servicing and landscaping, Land at Earl 
Road, Handforth for Martin Ridgway, CPG Development Projects Limited  
(Pages 59 - 88)

To consider the above application.

7. 16/3284M-Erection of retail floorspace, Land at Earl Road, Handforth for Martin 
Ridgway, CPG Development Projects Ltd  (Pages 89 - 106)

To consider the above application.

8. 16/5678M-Demolition of existing buildings and erection of five units to be used 
for Class A1 (Non-food retail) purposes and two units to be used for Use Class 
A1 (Non-food retail or sandwich shop) and/or Use Class A3 and/or Use Class 
A5.  Creation of car park and provision of new access from Earl Road, together 
with landscaping and associated works. (Resubmission 15/0400M), Land at 
Junction of Earl Road and, Epsom Avenue, Handforth for Orbit Investments 
(Properties) Ltd  (Pages 107 - 140)

To consider the above application.



9. WITHDRAWN-16/5850C-Improvement of J17 Northbound slip road. Provision of 
new roundabout to provide access to development site, Old Mill Road and slip 
road, Land South Of, Old Mill Road, Sandbach for W and S Sandbach Ltd  
(Pages 141 - 152)

To consider the above application.

10. 17/0510M-Delivery of watersports and outdoor activity centre on the north and 
south lake of the former mere farm quarry, including new vehicular access, car 
parking and multi use building, Former Mere Farm Quarry, Alderley Road, 
Chelford for Mr Tim Woodhead, Adventure Lakes Limited  (Pages 153 - 184)

To consider the above application.





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 19th April, 2017 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Burkhill, S Edgar (Substitute), T Fox, S Hogben, D Hough, 
J Jackson, S Pochin, M Sewart, L Smetham and J  Wray

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Ms S Dillon (Senior Lawyer), Mr D Hallam (Principal Conservation and Design 
Officer), Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), Mr D Malcolm (Head of 
Planning (Regulation)) and Mr G Taylerson (Principal Planning Officer)

109 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Macrae.

110 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/0195C, Councillor J 
Hammond declared that he was a Director of ANSA who were a consultee 
however he had not made any comments nor been in any discussions 
relating to the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/0195C, Councillor 
S Hogben declared that he was a Director of ANSA who were a consultee 
however he had not made any comments nor been in any discussions 
relating to the application.

111 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

112 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.



113 WITHDRAWN 16/0138M  LAND AT EARL ROAD, HANDFORTH - 
ERECTION OF RETAIL AND LEISURE DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 
CLASS A1 RETAIL UNITS, CLASS A3 CAFES AND RESTAURANTS, 
CLASS D2 GYM AND CLASS C1 HOTEL FOR MARTIN RIDGEWAY, 
CPG DEVELOPMENTS LTD 

This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

114 WITHDRAWN 16/0802M LAND AT EARL ROAD, HANDFORT
[...]
Plan, policy EG3 
of the CELPS and paragraph 22 of the Framework.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the application is refused for the following reason:

1. The proposal will lead to a loss in the amount of employment land in the 
Borough, at a time when the Council is allocating Green Belt sites through the 
local plan process to provide adequate employment land to meet the needs of 
the Borough to 2030. This is considered to significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits of the proposal. It has not been satisfactorily 
demonstrated that there is no reasonable prospect of the site being used for 
employment purposes, or that the site is no longer suitable or viable for 
employment use, required by paragraph 22 of the NPPF and policy EG3 of the 
emerging Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy. The proposed development is 
therefore contrary to policies E1 and E2 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan, 
policy EG3 of the Proposed Changes Version of the emerging Cheshire East 
Local Plan Strategy and paragraph 22 of the Framework.

REFERRAL TO SECRETARY OF STATE 

It should be noted that due to the scale and nature of the proposal, and its out of town 
location, the application will need to be referred to the Secretary of State under the 
requirements of The Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009: 
circular 02/2009.  Therefore any resolution to approve will be subject to the outcome of this 
process.

HEADS OF TERMS

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, the Head of Planning (Regulation) has 
delegated authority to enter into a S111/S106 Agreement to secure the following Heads of 
Terms:

 Financial contribution of £180,000 towards replacement woodland habitat planting (for 
set up costs, woodland creation and 30 years of management and maintenance costs).

 Financial contribution of £10,000 for travel plan monitoring
 Local Employment Agreement



 Financial contribution of £2m towards proposed improvements to Cas
[...]

to referral to the Secretary of State, and dependent upon the outcome of this process.

HEADS OF TERMS

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, the Head of Planning (Regulation) has 
delegated authority to enter into a S106 Agreement to secure the following Heads of Terms:

 Financial contribution of £66,000 towards replacement woodland habitat planting (for 
set up costs, woodland creation and 30 years of management and maintenance costs).

 Financial contribution of £5,000 for travel plan monitoring

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations
In order to comply with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 it is now 
necessary for planning applications with legal agreements to consider the issue of whether 
the requirements within the S106 satisfy the following: 

(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
(b) directly related to the development; and  
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.

In this case the proposed financial contribution for woodland planting is required to provide 
and manage 3.2ha of replacement woodland planting to mitigate for the loss of the woodland 
habitat on the application site in order to make the development acceptable in planning terms 
and is directly related to the development.  Calculated using the 'The Biodiversity Impact 
Assessment Calculator', which has been developed by Warwickshire County Council as part 
of the offsetting pilot project, the contribution is considered to fairly and reasonably relate in 
scale and kind to the development.

The travel plan contribution is required to ensure that sustainable transport measures that are 
put in place are effective and ensure the provision of a sustainable form of development. 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board's decision (such as to delete, 
vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the d
[...]
referred to 
the Secretary of State under the requirements of The Town and Country Planning 
(Consultation) (England) Direction 2009: circular 02/2009, the Secretary of State has received 
a request to intervene from a third party.  Therefore any resolution to approve will be subject 
to referral to the Secretary of State, and dependent upon the outcome of this process.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board's decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 

approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning 
Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Board's 

decision.

Application for Outline Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. Submission of reserved matters
2. Time limit for submission of reserved matters
3. Commencement of development
4. Development in accord with approved plans
5. Materials as application
6. No subdivision of retail units
7. Footway link improvements to south to be submitted
8. Sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan to be submitted
9. Scheme for the management of overland flow to be sumitted
10.Floorspace not to exceed that shown on plans







   Application No: 16/5678M

   Location: Land At Junction Of Earl Road And, EPSOM AVENUE, HANDFORTH

   Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of five units to be used for 
Class A1 (Non-food retail) purposes and two units to be used for Use 
Class A1 (Non-food retail or sandwich shop) and/or Use Class A3 and/or 
Use Class A5.  Creation of car park and provision of new access from Earl 
Road, together with landscaping and associated works. (Resubmission 
15/0400M).

   Applicant: Orbit Investments (Properties) Ltd

   Expiry Date: 17-Feb-2017

SUMMARY

The application site is allocated as an
[...]
 outweigh the benefits of the proposal.  The 
proposed development is therefore contrary to policies E1 and E2 of the Macclesfield 
Borough Local Plan, policy EG3 of the Proposed Changes Version of the emerging Cheshire 
East Local Plan Strategy and paragraph 22 of the Framework. 

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the application is refused for the following reason:

1. The proposal seeks to provide a retail use on a site allocated for employment 
purposes.  The existing warehouse and office buildings on the site are currently 
occupied, and it has therefore not been demonstrated that there is no 



reasonable prospect of the site being used for employment purposes, as 
required by paragraph 22 of the NPPF.   The development is therefore contrary to 
policies E1 and E2 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and policy EG3 of the 
Proposed Changes Version of the emerging Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board's decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning 
Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Board's 
decision.

HEADS OF TERMS

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, the Head of Planning (Regulation) has 
delegated authority to enter into a S106 Agreement for this current application and application 
15/0400M, which is the subject of a current appeal, to secure the following Heads of Terms:

 Financial contribution of £65,372 to CEC for improvements to provision for pedestrians 
and cyclists in the vicinity

 Financial contribution of £65,372 to CEC towards public transport improvements
 Financial contribution of £200,548 to Stockport MBC towards junction improvements in 

the Borough of Stockport at 
[...]
 
Site Selection criteria have however been present throughout the extraction and restoration 
stages of the quarry to date.   The site was visited in June 2016 and March 2017, when 
restoration of the lakes was part complete, and it is evident that a number of bird species 
remain including those considered to be a notable for nature conservation.  The Cheshire and 
Wirral Ornithological Society have also provided additional records indicating the continued 
presence of notable birds during spring 2017. 

It is advised that it is difficult to fully predict precisely which of the existing species of bird 
would remain once restoration of the lakes is complete and which new species would arrive to 
take advantage of the maturing habitats.  The completely restored quarry however is in the 
ecologist’s opinion likely to continue to be of County value for birds.

It is advised that this application for activities on both the north and south lake is likely to have 
a significant adverse impact upon the nature conservation value of the lakes in the absence of 
mitigation and compensation.  Impacts would result from increased disturbance and the 
potential risk posed to birds by the network of wires associated with the wakeboarding 
infrastructure.  These impacts will be for the duration of the operational life of the centre.  The 
north lake would be very significantly affected and the south lake being partially affected.  

LPAs have a duty to consider impacts on wild birds under regulations 9A of the Habitats and 
Species (amendment) Regulations 2012. This regulation requires local authorities to take 
such steps they consider appropriate to secure the preservation, maintenance and re-
establishment of sufficient diversity and area of habitat for wild birds. 

There is some guidance on the implementation of this legislation on the www.gov.uk website 
which states competent authorities under the legislation should:   ‘consider bird populations 
when consulting on or gran
[...]
s free of vegetation (this would be part of the bird 
management plan required by the airport).

33.Proposals for the provision of a bird hide and viewing areas, unless it is agreed in 
writing with the Council by the Council that these are not required

34.Proposals for incorporation of screening to minimise disturbance from the public 
footpath. 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 16/0138M-Erection of retail and leisure development comprising Class A1 retail units, Class A3 cafes and restaurants, Class D2 gym and Class C1 Hotel, Land at Earl Road, Handforth for Martin Ridgway, CPG Development Projects Limited
	16 0138M

	6 16/0802M-Erection of four restaurants and three drive-thru restaurant/cafe's along with associated car parking, servicing and landscaping, Land at Earl Road, Handforth for Martin Ridgway, CPG Development Projects Limited
	7 16/3284M-Erection of retail floorspace, Land at Earl Road, Handforth for Martin Ridgway, CPG Development Projects Ltd
	8 16/5678M-Demolition of existing buildings and erection of five units to be used for Class A1 (Non-food retail) purposes and two units to be used for Use Class A1 (Non-food retail or sandwich shop) and/or Use Class A3 and/or Use Class A5.  Creation of car park and provision of new access from Earl Road, together with landscaping and associated works. (Resubmission 15/0400M), Land at Junction of Earl Road and, Epsom Avenue, Handforth for Orbit Investments (Properties) Ltd
	9 WITHDRAWN-16/5850C-Improvement of J17 Northbound slip road. Provision of new roundabout to provide access to development site, Old Mill Road and slip road, Land South Of, Old Mill Road, Sandbach for W and S Sandbach Ltd
	10 17/0510M-Delivery of watersports and outdoor activity centre on the north and south lake of the former mere farm quarry, including new vehicular access, car parking and multi use building, Former Mere Farm Quarry, Alderley Road, Chelford for Mr Tim Woodhead, Adventure Lakes Limited



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 24th May, 2017 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Burkhill, S Edgar (substitute), T Fox, S Hogben, D Hough, 
J Jackson, S Pochin, L Smetham and L Wardlaw

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Ms S Dillon (Planning Lawyer), Mr S Hannaby (Director of Planning & 
Sustainable Development), Mr P Hurdus (Highways Development Manager), 
Mr D Malcolm (Head of Planning (Regulation)), Mr P Wakefield (Principal 
Planning Officer) and Miss N Wise-Ford (Principal Planning Officer)

Prior to the start of the meeting Councillor J Hammond on behalf of the Board 
welcomed Councillor G Merry to her first meeting as the new Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Board.  In addition he also acknowledged the Board’s 
appreciation and the contribution made by the former Chairman, Councillor 
H Davenport during his 7 years as Chairman.  On behalf of the Board he 
wished Councillor H Davenport all the best in his new role.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received form Councillors J Macrae and 
M Sewart.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In respect of applications 16/0138M, 16/0802M, 16/3284M and 16/5678M, 
Councillor G Merry made a general declaration on behalf of the Board that 
the land involved in all of the applications was owned by Cheshire East 
Council.  In addition it was noted that Members of the Board had received 
correspondence from the Emerson Group and CPG.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/0510M, Councillor 
J Hammond declared that he was a member of the RSPB who were a 
consultee, however he had not commented on the application nor had he 
discussed it.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/0510M, Councillor 
L Smetham declared that she was a member of the RSPB who were a 
consultee, however she had not commented on the application nor had 
she discussed it.



3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

5 16/0138M-ERECTION OF RETAIL AND LEISURE DEVELOPMENT 
COMPRISING CLASS A1 RETAIL UNITS, CLASS A3 CAFES AND 
RESTAURANTS, CLASS D2 GYM AND CLASS C1 HOTEL, LAND AT 
EARL ROAD, HANDFORTH FOR MARTIN RIDGWAY, CPG 
DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.  The Officer reported at 
the meeting that the proposal no longer included a gym or a hotel and 
reference to these needed to be removed from the description of the 
development.

(Nick Lee, representing NJL Consulting and Gary Halman, representing 
the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That the application be approved subject to subject to referral to the 
Secretary of State, subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
securing the following planning obligations, 
• Financial contribution of £180,000 towards replacement woodland 

habitat planting (for set up costs, woodland creation and 30 years of 
management and maintenance costs).

• Financial contribution of £10,000 for travel plan monitoring
• Local Employment Agreement
• Financial contribution of £2m towards proposed improvements to 

Castlegate, Castle Street and Exchange Street (or other schemes 
identified by the Council)

• Relocation restriction on existing retailers

And subject to the following conditions:-

1. Submission of reserved matters
2. Time limit for submission of reserved matters
3. Commencement of development
4. Development in accord with approved plans



5. Materials as application
6. No subdivision of retail units
7. Net sales areas not to exceed those set out in application
8. Class A1 retail floorspace restricted to comparison goods only 
9. Waste management plan to be submitted 
10. Details of the improvements to the Coppice Way roundabout to be 

submitted and implemented
11. Details of the improvements to site access to be submitted and 

implemented
12. Details of the improvements to the footway link at the southern end 

of Earl Road leading to the southern retail park, and improvements 
to FP80 to the north of the site to be submitted and implemented

13. Details of crossing for Handforth Brook to be submitted
14. Details of cycle stores to be submitted
15. Travel Plan to be submitted
16. Electric vehicle charging points to be provided
17. Remediation strategy to be submitted
18. Imported soil to be tested for contamination
19. Intrusive Radiological Survey Monitoring Protocol/Risk Assessment 

and supplementary commentary by Radman should be followed 
throughout the course of the development

20. Unforeseen contamination – notify LPA
21. Details of the design and monitoring of the brown roof to be 

submitted and agreed
22. Updated badger survey to be submitted
23. Foul and surface water to be drained on separate systems
24. Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted
25. Management and maintenance regime for Sustainable Drainage 

Systems to be submitted

In addition that due to the scale and nature of the proposal, and its out of 
town location, the application will need to be referred to the Secretary of 
State under the requirements of The Town and Country Planning 
(Consultation) (England) Direction 2009: circular 02/2009.  

Councillor S Hogben requested a recorded vote for this application.

The voting was as follows:-

In Favour Against                                  

Councillor G Merry Councillor T Fox
Councillor J Hammond Councillor S Hogben
Councillor B Burkhill Councillor D Hough
Councillor S Edgar Councillor J Jackson
Councillor S Pochin
Councillor L Smetham
Councillor L Wardlaw

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of refusal).



In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board's 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) has delegated authority to do so 
in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Board's decision.

(The meeting was adjourned for a short break).

6 16/0802M-ERECTION OF FOUR RESTAURANTS AND THREE DRIVE-
THRU RESTAURANT/CAFE'S ALONG WITH ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING, SERVICING AND LANDSCAPING, LAND AT EARL ROAD, 
HANDFORTH FOR MARTIN RIDGWAY, CPG DEVELOPMENT 
PROJECTS LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.  As a result of the 
decision on the previous application the Officer informed the Board that 
the recommendation of refusal would now be one of approval.

(Gary Halman, representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the verbal reasons provided by the Officer the application be 
approved subject to referral to the Secretary of State, subject to 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement securing the following:-

• Financial contribution of £66,000 towards replacement woodland 
habitat planting (for set up costs, woodland creation and 30 years of 
management and maintenance costs).

• Financial contribution of £5,000 for travel plan monitoring
• Local Employment Agreement

And subject to the following conditions:-

1. Submission of reserved matters
2. Time limit for submission of reserved matters
3. Commencement of development
4. Development in accord with approved plans
5. Materials as application
6. No permitted change to Class A1 use 
7. Waste management plan to be submitted 
8. Details of the improvements to the footway link at the southern end 

of Earl Road leading to the southern retail park to be submitted and 
implemented

9. Details of cycle stores to be submitted
10. Travel Plan to be submitted



11. Electric vehicle charging points to be provided
12. Remediation strategy to be submitted
13. Imported soil to be tested for contamination
14. Intrusive Radiological Survey Monitoring Protocol/Risk Assessment 

and supplementary commentary by Radman should be followed 
throughout the course of the development

15. Unforeseen contamination – notify LPA
16. Details of the design and monitoring of the brown roof to be 

submitted and agreed
17. Updated badger survey to be submitted
18. Foul and surface water to be drained on separate systems
19. Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted
20. Management and maintenance regime for Sustainable Drainage 

Systems to be submitted

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board's 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) has delegated authority to do so 
in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Board's decision.

7 16/3284M-ERECTION OF RETAIL FLOORSPACE, LAND AT EARL 
ROAD, HANDFORTH FOR MARTIN RIDGWAY, CPG DEVELOPMENT 
PROJECTS LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Gary Halman, representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to the 
Board, the application be approved subject to referral to the Secretary of 
State and subject to the following conditions:-

1. Submission of reserved matters
2. Time limit for submission of reserved matters
3. Commencement of development
4. Development in accord with approved plans
5. Materials as application
6. No subdivision of retail units
7. Footway link improvements to south to be submitted
8. Sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan to be 

submitted
9. Scheme for the management of overland flow to be submitted
10. Floorspace not to exceed that shown on plans



In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board's 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) has delegated authority to do so 
in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Board's decision.

8 16/5678M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 
FIVE UNITS TO BE USED FOR CLASS A1 (NON-FOOD RETAIL) 
PURPOSES AND TWO UNITS TO BE USED FOR USE CLASS A1 
(NON-FOOD RETAIL OR SANDWICH SHOP) AND/OR USE CLASS A3 
AND/OR USE CLASS A5.  CREATION OF CAR PARK AND PROVISION 
OF NEW ACCESS FROM EARL ROAD, TOGETHER WITH 
LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS. (RESUBMISSION 
15/0400M), LAND AT JUNCTION OF EARL ROAD AND, EPSOM 
AVENUE, HANDFORTH FOR ORBIT INVESTMENTS (PROPERTIES) 
LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Nick Lee, representing NJL Consulting and Graham Bee, representing the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

1. The proposal seeks to provide a retail use on a site allocated for 
employment purposes.  The existing warehouse and office buildings 
on the site are currently occupied, and it has therefore not been 
demonstrated that there is no reasonable prospect of the site being 
used for employment purposes, as required by paragraph 22 of the 
NPPF.   The development is therefore contrary to policies E1 and 
E2 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and policy EG3 of the 
Proposed Changes Version of the emerging Cheshire East Local 
Plan Strategy.

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, the Head of Planning 
(Regulation) has delegated authority to enter into a S106 Agreement for 
this current application and application 15/0400M, which is the subject of a 
current appeal, to secure the following Heads of Terms:

• Financial contribution of £65,372 to CEC for improvements to 
provision for pedestrians and cyclists in the vicinity

• Financial contribution of £65,372 to CEC towards public transport 
improvements

• Financial contribution of £200,548 to Stockport MBC towards 
junction improvements in the Borough of Stockport at Stanley Road 
junction.



In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board's 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) has delegated authority to do so 
in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Board's decision.

(The meeting adjourned from 1.50pm until 2.15pm for lunch).

9 WITHDRAWN-16/5850C-IMPROVEMENT OF J17 NORTHBOUND SLIP 
ROAD. PROVISION OF NEW ROUNDABOUT TO PROVIDE ACCESS 
TO DEVELOPMENT SITE, OLD MILL ROAD AND SLIP ROAD, LAND 
SOUTH OF, OLD MILL ROAD, SANDBACH FOR W AND S SANDBACH 
LTD 

This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

10 17/0510M-DELIVERY OF WATERSPORTS AND OUTDOOR ACTIVITY 
CENTRE ON THE NORTH AND SOUTH LAKE OF THE FORMER MERE 
FARM QUARRY, INCLUDING NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS, CAR 
PARKING AND MULTI USE BUILDING, FORMER MERE FARM 
QUARRY, ALDERLEY ROAD, CHELFORD FOR MR TIM WOODHEAD, 
ADVENTURE LAKES LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor Brian Brindley, Vice Chairman of Chelford Parish 
Council, representing Chelford Parish Council, Andrew Kay, an objector, 
Rebecca Wainwright, representing Marketing Cheshire and a supporter, 
Tim Woodhead, the applicant, Howard Fearn, Avian Ecology, representing 
the applicant and Jonathan Vose, the agent for the applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application.  In addition a statement 
was read out on behalf of the Ward Councillor G Walton).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1. The proposed development will have a detrimental impact on 
biodiversity at the site by proposing activities on both the north and 
south lakes, which is likely to have a significant adverse impact 
upon the nature conservation value of the lakes as a result of the 
increase in disturbance and the potential risk posed to birds posed 
by the network of wires associated with the wakeboarding 
infrastructure. These impacts will be for the duration of the 
operational life of the centre. Further, the proposal is in an 
unsustainable location which is not highly accessible by a choice of 
transport and will mainly be reliant on access by the private car, 



therefore the proposals are not environmentally sustainable 
contrary to policy NE11 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan, 
SE3 and SC1 of the emerging Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy 
and the NPPF.

2. The proposed use of the site and the associated built development 
are inappropriate by definition, the use is not listed as an exception 
and the building impacts on openness, therefore very special 
circumstances are required to outweigh the significant harm. In this 
case it is not considered that very special circumstances exist to 
outweigh the harm by inappropriateness or the harm to the 
openness of the Green Belt, contrary to policy GC1 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and paragraph 89 of the NPPF.

(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval).

11 ITEM OF URGENT BUSINESS-15/4888N - WHITE MOSS QUARRY, 
BUTTERTON LANE, BARTHOMLEY, CW1 5UJ-PART WITHDRAWAL 
OF A REASON FOR REFUSAL 

Consideration was given to the above report.

(Peter Todd, representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the item).

RESOLVED

That the refusal reason in respect of highways be withdrawn and the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) be instructed not to contest that issue at the 
forthcoming Appeal.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 4.28 pm

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)


